
GENERAL SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE OF GAS SUPPLY SYSTEMS

Unless otherwise stipulated Air Liquide guarantees the equipment only for the usage for which it is designed and not for any 
other purpose by the user.
The user must comply strictly and imperatively with the laws, regulations and recommendations in force. The user is responsible 
for all accidents and bodily injuries tangible or intangible, direct or indirect that an incorrect assembly, a modification or a faulty 
maintenance may cause.
Any person using this product must be fully familiar with these instructions as well as other instructions and manuals relating to 
the concerned equipment and gas (particularly, the safety manual).

Gas storage Instructions

The gas plants storage are subject to regulations.
Depending on the nature of the gas and the amount, the gas plants storage should be declared or subjected to authorisation.
Contact your AIR LIQUIDE regional correspondent for more information.

Instructions to be followed during set up of Equipment

s  It is recommended to appoint a gas and equipment manager at the operating site “who shall ensure the respect of safety rules 
and provide knowledge to the users of the product”.

s  The equipment should be installed and maintained by a specialist, to obtain the optimum performance in total safety .
s  Ensure that the equipment and gas cylinders (or bundles) are placed in a sufficiently ventilated room and away from any
 source of heat. Consult the gas safety datasheets published by AIR LIQUIDE.
s  The equipment should not be installed in areas where external corrosive agents, such as acid or condensates may be present.
s  Ensure that the gas cylinders (or bundles) are installed on a smooth and level surface and that the cylinders are attached to
 their racks. This will prevent risk of falling.
s  Follow the instructions on the equipment.
s  NEVER use the equipment in the reverse flow of gas
s  Use only equipment compatible with the type of gas used, the desired pressure, and flow.Check IMPERATIVELY the gases'
 compatability of the equipment, by refering to the “Selection Guide”.
s  Check and keep the equipment clean. The ingress of dust particles during handling can be the cause of several failures.
s  Use only equipment in perfect condition. Ensure the presence of seals (when applicable) and their condition as well as the 

surface of the connection endings. Check their condition periodically.
s  NEVER change the type of gas on running equipment
s  Ensure that the maximal operating pressure is less or equal to the maximum authorized working pressure of the piping 

network
s  Provide safety devices to prevent risks related to overpressures or returns of gas.
s  The downstream pipeline should be protected by a safety valve adapted to the use (even if the equipment is protected by a
 relief valve)
s  Only use connections adapted to the equipment. NEVER use intermediate connections.
s  If the equipment is designed for use with various accessories these should be assembled by qualified personnel.
s  Check that the venting holes of the regulators, the valves and the purges are not blocked.
s  Solidly attached the pipes to prevent risks of flapping
s  It is recommended to install a shut off valve at the end of the pipeline
s  For hydrogen and acetylene, the purge and the valve should be connected and placed at a sufficient height to prevent all risks
 according to local regulations.
s  For the combustible gases check the electrical continuity between the different components. Connect the plate to ground/Earth.
s  For the corrosive or toxic gases, but also for the other gases, check imperatively the Air Liquide safety and set up instructions
 

Instructions to be followed during use of Equipment

s  Never move a cylinder while regulator is connected, unless using an appropriate trolley. During transportation, the cylinder 
valve must be closed

s  Do not lubricate the equipment (risk of explosion).
s  Never stand directly in front of the cylinder valve outlet while opening it.
s  Open the valves of cylinders (or bundels) slowly and progressively as well as all the other valves. In case of oxygen, we can 

thus prevent the effects of excessive heating through compression.
s  To prevent increasing the quantity of oxygen in the atmosphere and thereby increasing risks of spontaneous inflammation,
 oxygen should NEVER be used instead of compressed air.
s  Any inappropriate handling or misuse of equipment, can be the cause of risks for the user and the environment as well as 

equipment and installation dammage.
s  NEVER attempt to fill a cylinder.
s  NEVER attempt to mix gases into a cylinder.
s  No smoking in the vicinity (risk of explosion).
s  Do not heat the equipment.and keep away from open flames.
s  The equipment should be kept out of the reach of children.

Instructions for maintenance and storage of Equipment

s  Do not modify the Equipment without written permission from the manufacturer
s  NEVER handle equipment or a pipeline under pressure. NEVER tighten a connection under pressure. Ensure that the pressure
 gauge is at “0”
s  NEVER change the setting of the relief valve or the bursting disk nor prevent its functioning
s  Periodically check the leak integrity of the equipment 
Even though the equipment is reliable, it must be checked periodically. Since this task requires some precautions, it must be
done exclusively by an approved Air Liquide representative. DEFECTIVE REASSEMBLY CAN CAUSE BURSTING, MALFUNCTION-
ING AND/OR INCREASING OUTPUT PRESSURE, WHICH IS DANGEROUS FOR YOUR SAFETY
Contact AIR LIQUIDE, who can provide in short time studies and assembly of your equipment and contractually maintain your 
installation .

CONSIGNAS GENERALES DE SEGURIDAD PARA LA UTILIZACION DE EQUIPOS REGULACION Y SUMINISTRO DE GASES

AIR LIQUIDE garantiza la funcionalidad y seguridad de sus materiales exclusivamente para ser utilizados con los gases y condiciones 
para los cuales han sido diseñados y no se responsabiliza, salvo estipulación expresa y especial, de las utilizaciones que el cliente 
pudiera aplicar fuera de las mismas.
El usuario debe remitirse estricta y obligatoriamente a las leyes, reglamentos y prescripciones vigentes. En particular, es responsable 
de cualquier accidente y daño corporal material o inmaterial, directo o indirecto que pudiera provocar un montaje inadecuado, una 
modificación o un defecto de mantenimiento.
Todas las personas que utilicen este producto deberán conocer perfectamente estas instrucciones, así como las demás instruccio-
nes y manuales relativos al material y al gas en cuestión (especialmente los de seguridad).

Consignas de almacenamiento de gases:
Los recintos de almacenamiento de gas están sometidos a reglamentaciones.
El recinto de almacenamiento deberá ser declarado o autorizado según la naturaleza del gas y cuando se sobrepasen determinadas 
cantidades.
Infórmese poniéndose en contacto con su corresponsal regional AIR LIQUIDE.

Consignas a respetar en la puesta en marcha del equipo:
s  Es conveniente nombrar a un responsable del gas y del material en el centro de explotación “que se encargará de que se respe-

ten las normas de seguridad y se asegurará de que los usuarios conozcan el producto”.
s  La instalación y el mantenimiento deben ser realizados por un especialista para que el funcionamiento sea óptimo y con total 

seguridad.
s  Cerciorarse de que los materiales y las botellas o los bloques se sitúan en un lugar suficientemente ventilado y lejos de cualquier
 fuente de calor. Consultar las fichas de seguridad de gases editadas por AIR LIQUIDE.
s  El equipo no debe instalarse en una zona en la que pueda haber agentes corrosivos externos como atmósferas o condensados 

ácidos.
s  Asegurarse de que las botellas (o los bloques) se instalan en una superficie plana y horizontal, y de que las botellas se fijan en su
 bastidor. De este modo se evitará cualquier riesgo de caída.
s  Respetar las indicaciones e inscripciones que figuran en el material. 
s  NO alimentar NUNCA el equipo en sentido inverso.
s  Utilizar exclusivamente materiales compatibles con la naturaleza del gas utilizado, las presiones y los caudales deseados. Verifi-
 car IMPERATIVAMENTE la compatibilidad de estos equipos con los gases utilizados, consultando para ello la guía de utilización
 suministrada con el producto.
s  Mantener el material limpio. La penetración de partículas y polvo durante las diversas manipulaciones son la causa de la mayoría 

de las averías y del deterioro general de los equipos.
s  Utilizar exclusivamente material en perfecto estado, verificar el estado de los racores y tuercas de acoplamiento y la presencia 

de las juntas y su estado en cada montaje y desmontaje y también periódicamente.
s  NO cambiar jamás la naturaleza del gas a utilizar en un equipo en servicio.
s  Asegúrese de que la presión máxima de servicio del aparato no sobrepase nunca la presión màxima de servicio de la canalización.
s  Prever los dispositivos de seguridad para prevenir los riesgos relacionados con sobrepresiones o retrocesos de gases.
s  La canalización de salida, ha de estar protegida por una válvula de seguridad de sobrepresión adaptada a las condiciones de
 utilización (además de la valvula de seguridad del equipo)
s  Utilizar siempre los racores originales previstos para cada equipo. NUNCA utilizar racores ni conexiones intermedios.
s  El equipo ha sido diseñado para ir asociado con otros accesorios. El ensamblaje de estos últimos debe ser realizado por personal 

cualificado.
s  Asegurarse de que los orificios de escape y seguridad de los reductores de presión, del obturador y de las purgas no están 

tapados.
s  Fijar sólidamente las canalizaciones par evitar cualquier posible riesgo de efectos latigazo.
s  Se aconseja instalar siempre una válvula de cierre a final de línea.
s  En el caso del hidrógeno o del acetileno, hay que canalizar la purga y el obturador a una distancia suficiente para que no haya
 ningún riesgo en los ciclos de purga, de conformidad con las normativas locales.
s  En el caso de gases combustibles, cerciorarse de la continuidad eléctrica entre los diferentes componentes.Conectar a tierra en
 caso necesario.
s  Para los gases corrosivos o tóxicos en especial y también para todos los gases restantes, consulte obligatoriamente las consignas
 de seguridad y de puesta en marcha específicas preconizadas por Air Liquide.

Consignas a respetar durante la utlización del equipo:
s  No mover nunca una botella con el manorreductor montado, salvo que se utilice un carro portabotellas adaptado y con la cadena 

de seguridad o brida sujetando la botella. Durante el desplazamiento el grifo de la botella ha de permanecer cerrado.
s  No engrasar el material (riesgo de explosión).
s  No colocarse jamás frente a la salida de gases de los grifos de las botellas en el momento de su apertura.
s  Abrir lenta y progresivamente las llaves de las botellas o bloques, así como todas las válvulas para evitarar los efectos de calen-

tamiento excesivo por compresión.
s  Para evitar un enriquecimiento de la atmósfera en oxígeno y los riesgos de inflamación espontánea, no utilizar nunca oxígeno
 en vez de aire comprimido.
s  Cualquier manipulación inapropiada o una utilización de los aparatos con gases o condiciones de regulación diferentes a los que 

corresponden a su diseño pueden acarrear riesgos para los operarios y el entorno, así como daños al equipo y a la instalación en 
la que esté integrado.

s  No tratar nunca de rellenar una botella o hacer transvases de una botella a otra.
s  Ni intentar jamás mezclar gases en una botella.
s  No fumar en las cercanías (riesgo de explosión).
s  No calentar o acercar una llama al equipo.
s  Mantener el material fuera del alcance de los niños.

Consignas para el mantenimiento y conservación del equipo
s  No efectuar modificación alguna en los equipos, sin acuerdo previo por escrito del fabricante
s  NO realizar ninguna intervención en un material o una canalización bajo presión. NO cerrar ni abrir jamás un racor bajo presión.
 Verificar previamente que el manómetro marque “0”.
s  No cambiar jamás la regulación de la válvula o del obturador de seguridad ni entorpecer o anular su funcionamiento
s  Verificar regularmente la estanqueidad de los equipos, canalizaciones y acoplamientos
Aunque su construcción es robusta, estos equipos necesitan una verificación periódica. Dado que estos trabajos implican un grado
de especialización, deben ser efectuados exclusivamente por nuestros servicios o representantes homologados. Un montaje o
revisión defectuosos, corren el riesgo de provocar explosiones, disfunciones y/o un aumento de las presiones de salida
peligrosas para la seguridad de los ususarios y el entorno.
Consultar con AIR LIQUIDE para realizar rápidamente los estudios y el montaje de sus equipos y, en el marco de un contrato, 
ocuparse del mantenimiento.

YLEISET TURVAOHJEET KAASUNTOIMITUSJÄRJESTELMIEN KÄYTTÖÄ VARTEN

Ellei toisin ole määritetty, Air Liquide takaa laitteen toimivuuden vain siinä käyttötarkoituksessa, johon se on suunniteltu.
Käyttäjän on noudatettava huolellisesti voimassa olevia lakeja, sääntöjä ja suosituksia. Käyttäjä on vastuussa kaikista onnet-
tomuuksista ja ruumiinvammoista sekä aineellisista ja aineettomista vahingoista, jotka ovat suoraan tai välillisesti seurausta 
laitteiston virheellisestä asennuksesta tai huollosta tai laitteistoon tehdyistä muutoksista.
Kaikkien laitteistoa käyttävien henkilöiden tulee olla perehtyneitä näihin ohjeisiin sekä kaikkiin muihin kaasulaitteistoa koskeviin 
ohjeisiin ja käsikirjoihin (varsinkin turvakäsikirjaan).

Ohjeet kaasun varastointia varten

Kaasun varastointia koskevat erityiset säännökset.
Kaasutyypistä ja varastoitavan kaasun määrästä riippuen kaasulaitoksen on hankittava varastolle viranomaisten lupa.
Lisätietoja antaa paikallinen AIR LIQUIDE -edustaja.

Ohjeet laitteiston asentamista varten

s  Laitteiston käyttöpaikalla on nimettävä tuotteesta vastaava henkilö, joka neuvoo käyttäjiä ja vastaa siitä, että laitteistoa kos-
kevia turvaohjeita noudatetaan.

s  Turvallisuussyistä laitteiston saa asentaa ja huoltaa vain ammattitaitoinen henkilö.
s  Varmista, että laitteisto ja kaasupullot tai pullopatterit sijoitetaan huoneeseen, jonka ilmanvaihto on riittävä, ja jossa ei ole
 lämmönlähteitä. Tutustu AIR LIQUIDEn julkaisemiin kaasua koskeviin turvatiedotteisiin.
s  Laitteistoa ei saa asentaa alueille, joilla voi esiintyä ulkoisia syövyttäviä aineita, kuten happoja tai kondensaatteja.
s  Varmista, että kaasupullot tai -säiliöt eivät pääse kaatumaan asentamalla ne sileälle ja tasaiselle alustalle ja kiinnittämällä ne
 kunnolla telineeseen.
s  Noudata laitteiston mukana toimitettuja ohjeita.
s  Käytä laitteistoa aina annetun kaasunvirtauksen suuntaisesti.
s  Käytä vain käytetylle kaasutyypille, halutulle paineelle ja virtaukselle sopivaa laitetta. Tarkasta AINA, että kaasu sopii käytet-
 täväksi laitteistossa, ks. ”Valintaopas”.
s  Pidä laitteisto puhtaana ja tarkasta sen kunto säännöllisesti. Pölyhiukkaset saattavat laitteistoon joutuessaan aiheuttaa mo-

nenlaisia käyttöhäiriöitä.
s  Varmista, että laitteisto on käytettäessä moitteettomassa kunnossa. Tarkista mahdollisten tiivisteiden ja liitäntöjen kunto 

säännöllisesti.
s  Älä koskaan vaihda käynnissä olevan laitteiston kaasutyyppiä.
s  Varmista, että laitteiston maksimaalinen työpaine on alhaisempi tai korkeintaan yhtä suuri kuin putkiston hyväksytty maksi-

mipaine.
s  Laitteisto on varustettava suojalaitteilla, joiden avulla estetään kaasun ylipaineen tai paluuvirtauksen aiheuttamat vaaratilan-

teet.
s  Jakeluputkisto tulee suojata käyttötarkoitukseen sopivalla varoventtiilillä (vaikka laitteistossa on erillinen varoventtiili).
s  Käytä vain laitteistolle tarkoitettuja liitäntöjä. Älä koskaan käytä välillisiä liitäntöjä.
s  Jos laitteisto on suunniteltu käytettäväksi erilaisten lisävarusteiden kanssa, ne saa asentaa vain ammattitaitoinen henkilö.
s  Tarkasta, etteivät säätimien, venttiilien ja poistoputkien ilma-aukot ole tukkeutuneet.
s  Kiinnitä putket tukevasti paikalleen.
s  Putkiston päähän on suositeltavaa asentaa sulkuventtiili.
s  Käytettäessä vetyä ja asetyleeniä poistoputken ja venttiilin liitännät tulee asentaa riittävälle korkeudelle paikallisten turva-
 säännösten mukaisesti.
s  Palavia kaasuja käytettäessä on tarkastettava komponenttien välinen sähköinen johtavuus. Maadoita asennus.
s  Kaikkien kaasujen, varsinkin syövyttävien ja myrkyllisten kaasujen käytössä on aina noudatettava Air Liquiden turva- ja
 asennusohjeita. 

Ohjeet laitteiston käyttöä varten

s  Älä koskaan siirrä säiliötä säätimen ollessa kytkettynä, paitsi jos käytät siirtämiseen tarkoitettua vaunua. Säiliön venttiili on 
suljettava kuljetuksen ajaksi

s  Älä voitele laitteistoa (räjähdysvaara).
s  Älä koskaan seiso suoraan säiliön venttiilin poistoaukon edessä venttiiliä avatessasi.
s  Avaa pullojen tai säiliöiden venttiilit, kuten kaikki muutkin laitteiston venttiilit, hitaasti ja vähitellen. Happea käytettäessä 

voidaan näin ehkäistä kompression aiheuttama ylikuumeneminen.
s  Älä koskaan käytä paineilman sijaan happea. Hapen käyttö lisää ilmakehän happipitoisuutta ja siten äkillistä sytty-
 misvaaraa.
s  Laitteiston virheellinen käyttö voi aiheuttaa vaaratilanteita käyttäjän ja ympäristön lisäksi myös laitteistolle ja sen asennuk-

selle.
s  Älä koskaan yritä täyttää säiliötä.
s  Älä koskaan yritä sekoittaa kaasuja säiliössä.
s  Tupakointi laitteiston lähistöllä on kielletty (räjähdysvaara).
s  Älä kuumenna laitteistoa ja pidä se kaukana avotulesta.
s  Pidä laitteisto lasten ulottumattomissa.

Ohjeet laitteiston varastointia ja huoltoa varten

s  Laitteeseen ei saa tehdä muutoksia ilman valmistajan kirjallista suostumusta.
s  Älä koskaan käsittele laitteistoa tai putkistoa sen ollessa paineistettuna. Älä koskaan kiristä paineistetun laitteiston liitäntöjä. 
 Varmista aina ennen toimenpiteitä, että painemittarissa on arvo ”0”.
s  Älä koskaan muuta varoventtiilin tai varokalvon asetusta äläkä estä niiden toimintaa.
s  Tarkasta laitteiston tiiviys säännöllisesti.
Myös moitteettomasti toimivan laitteiston kunto on tarkistettava säännöllisesti. Koska tarkistus edellyttää varotoimenpiteitä, sen
saa suorittaa vain valtuutettu Air Liquide -edustaja. VÄÄRIN KOOTTU LAITTEISTO VOI RÄJÄHTÄÄ TAI TOIMIA VIRHEELLISESTI
JA/TAI SEN ULOSTULOPAINE VOI NOUSTA LIIAN SUUREKSI, MIKÄ VAARANTAA KÄYTTÄJÄN TURVALLISUUDEN.
Ota yhteys AIR LIQUIDE-edustajaan, joka voi opastaa laitteen käytössä ja jonka kanssa voit solmia halutessasi laitteiston huol-
tosopimuksen.

GENERELLE SIKKERHEDSANVISNINGER TIL ANVENDELSE AF GASFORSYNINGSSYSTEMER

Medmindre andet er angivet garanterer Air Liquide kun udstyret til den tilsigtede anvendelse og ikke til anden anvendelse af 
brugeren.
Brugeren skal nøje og uafviseligt overholde gældende love, bestemmelser og anbefalinger. Brugeren er ansvarlig for alle ulykker 
og personskader hvad enten de er materielle eller immaterielle, direkte eller indirekte, som en ukorrekt montering, modifikation 
eller fejlbehæftet vedligeholdelse kan forårsage.
Alle, der anvender dette produkt, skal gøre sig fuldt bekendt med disse anvisninger samt andre vejledninger og manualer, der er 
knyttet til pågældende udstyr og gas (særligt sikkerhedsmanualen).

Gasopbevaringsvejledning

Opbevaring af gasser er underkastet gældende bestemmelser.
Afhængig af gassens beskaffenhed og mængde, skal opbevaring af gasser anmeldes eller underkastes myndigheds godken-
delse.
Kontakt den regionale AIR LIQUIDE-repræsentant for at få yderligere oplysninger.

Anvisninger, der skal følges under opsætning af udstyret

s  Det anbefales at udpege en gas/udstyrsansvarlig på driftsstedet „der skal sikre overholdelsen af sikkerhedsregler og tilveje-
bringe viden om produktet til brugerne“.

s  Udstyret skal installeres og vedligeholdes af en specialist for at opnå optimal ydeevne under fuldstændigt sikre forhold.
s  Sørg for, at udstyret og gasflasker (eller enheder) anbringes i et lokale, der er tilstrækkeligt ventileret og væk fra enhver
 varmekilde. Konsultér sikkerhedsdatabladene udgivet af AIR LIQUIDE.
s  Udstyret bør ikke installeres i områder, hvor eksterne, ætsende midler, som syre eller kondensater, kan være til stede.
s  Sørg for, at gasflasker (eller enheder) installeres på en jævn og lige overflade og at beholderne er fastgjort til deres stativer.
 Dette vil forhindre risikoen for, at de falder ned.
s  Følg anvisningerne på udstyret.
s  Brug ALDRIG udstyret med gassen i omvendt flow.
s  Brug kun udstyr, der er kompatibelt med den anvendte type gas, det ønskede tryk og flow. Det er ekstremt VIGTIGT at tjekke
 gassens kompatibilitet med udstyret ved at se „Valgguide“.
s  Tjek og hold udstyret rent. Infiltrationen af støvpartikler under håndtering kan resultere i adskillige funktionsfejl.
s  Brug kun udstyr i perfekt stand. Sørg for, at der er forseglinger (hvor relevant) og tjek disses samt overfladen af forbindelses-

endernes tilstand. Tjek regelmæssigt deres tilstand.
s  Ændr ALDRIG gastypen under drift.
s  Sørg for, at det maksimale driftstryk er mindre eller lig med rørsystemets maksimale, godkendte arbejdstryk.
s  Sørg for sikkerhedsanordninger, der forhindrer risici forbundet med overtryk eller gastilbageløb.
s  Rørledningen efter udstyret skal beskyttes med en sikkerhedsventil eller springplade, der er tilpasset til anvendelsen (selv om
 udstyret er beskyttet af en overstrømningsventil).
s  Brug kun tilslutninger, der er tilpasset udstyret. Brug ALDRIG overgangsstykker.
s  Hvis udstyret er beregnet til forskelligt tilbehør skal dette monteres af kvalificeret personale.
s  Sørg for, at udluftningshullerne på regulatorer, ventiler og til afblæsning ikke er blokerede.
s  Fastgør rørene forsvarligt for at forhindre risiko for, at de sidder og klaprer.
s  Det anbefales at installere en stophane i enden af røret.
s  Til hydrogen og acetylen skal udtømningshullet og ventilen forbindes og anbringes i en tilstrækkelig højde til at kunne
 forhindre alle risici i henhold til lokale bestemmelser.
s  Ved letantændelige gasser skal den elektriske kontinuitet mellem forskellige komponenter tjekkes. Forbind pladen til jorden.
s  Ved ætsende og giftige gasser, men også ved andre gasser, er det vigtigt at tjekke Air Liquide´s sikkerheds- og opsætningss-
 anvisninger. 

Anvisninger, der skal følges under anvendelse af udstyret

s  Flyt aldrig en gasflaske, mens regulatoren er tilsluttet, medmindre der anvendes en behørig rullevogn. Under transport skal 
beholderventilen være lukket.

s  Udstyret må ikke smøres (risiko for eksplosion).
s  Stå aldrig direkte foran en gasflaskeventil, mens du åbner den.
s  Åbn gasflasker (eller enhedernes) ventiler langsomt og gradvist samt alle de andre ventiler. Ved oxygen kan vi, derved forhin-

dre voldsom varmeudvikling ved kompression.
s  For at forhindre, at mængden af oxygen øges i atmosfæren og derved øger risikoen for spontan antænding, må oxygen aldrig
 anvendes i stedet for trykluft.
s  Enhver ukorrekt håndtering eller misbrug af udstyret kan udgøre en risiko for brugeren og miljøet samt beskadige udstyr og 

installation.
s  Forsøg aldrig at fylde en gasflaske.
s  Forsøg aldrig at blande gasser i en gasflaske.
s  Ingen rygning i nærheden (risiko for eksplosion).
s  Udstyret må ikke varmes og skal holdes væk fra åben ild.
s  Udstyret skal opbevares utilgængeligt for børn.

Anvisninger til vedligeholdelse og opbevaring af udstyret

s  Udstyret må ikke modificeres uden skriftlig tilladelse fra fabrikanten.
s  Hverken udstyr eller rør må nogensinde håndteres under tryk. En forbindelse må ALDRIG strammes under tryk. Sørg for, at
 trykmåleren står på „0“.
s  Indstillingen af overtryksventilen eller sprængplade må ALDRIG ændres. Ligeledes må disses funktionsevne aldrig forhindres.
s  Tjek regelmæssigt udstyrets bestandighed eller tjek regelmæssigt, om udstyrets forsegling stadig er intakt.
Selv om udstyret er pålideligt, skal det tjekkes regelmæssigt. Eftersom denne opgave kræver visse forholdsregler, skal den
udelukkende foretages af en godkendt Air Liquide-repræsentant. UKORREKT GENMONTERING KAN FORÅRSAGE BRUD,
FEJLFUNKTION OG/ELLER ØGET UDGANGSTRYK, SOM ER FARLIGT FOR DIN SIKKERHED.
Kontakt AIR LIQUIDE, som hurtigt kan undersøge og samle udstyret og vedligeholde installationen via en serviceaftale.

ALLGEMEINE GEBRAUCHSANLEITUNG ZUR SICHERHEIT BEI GASVERSORGUNGSANLAGEN

Air Liquide garantiert nur die bestimmungsgemäße Verwendung des Equipments und nicht für den unsachgemäßen Gebrauch 
durch den Betreiber.
Der Betreiber muß die zur Zeit geltenden Gesetze, Verordnungen, Vorschriften und Richtlinien erfüllen. Der Betreiber ist für 
alle Unfälle und Körperverletzungen direkt oder indirekt verantwortlich und haftbar, die eine falsche oder fehlerhafte Montage, 
Veränderung oder Wartung der technischen Ausrüstung verursachen können.
Jede Person, die dieses Produkt benutzt, muss mit diesen Anweisungen und den Gebrauchsanleitungen die dieses Produkt 
betreffen, sowie mit dem verwendeten Gas, völlig vertraut sein.

Anweisung für die Gaslagerung

Für das Gaslager gelten bestimmte Sicherheitsbestimmungen.
Je nach Art des Gases und bei Überschreitung bestimmter Lagermengen ist das Gaslager anmelde- und genehmigungspflichtig. 
Bitte informieren Sie sich bei Ihrem regionalen Vertreter der Firma AIR LIQUIDE. 

Anweisungen für den Aufbau des Equipments

s  Es wird empfohlen, für das Gas und das Gasequipment, eine fachkundige Person zu ernennen, die dem Betreiber Kenntnisse 
der Sicherheitsvorschriften und Produkte vermittelt.

s  Um das höchste Maß an Sicherheit zu erlangen, ist die Installation und Wartung von fachkundigen Personen durchzuführen.
s  Es ist darauf zu achten, dass die Flaschen (oder Bündel) an einem gut belüfteten Stellplatz und in ausreichendem Abstand zu
 Wärmequellen betrieben werden. Bitte beachten Sie die von AIR LIQUIDE herausgegebenen Sicherheitsdatenblätter. 
s  Die Armaturen dürfen nicht in Atmosphären mit starker Umgebungsver-schmutzung, wie z. B. große Mengen Staub, hohe 

Salz- oder Säureanteile sowie andere korrosive Anteile, installiert werden.
s  Stellen Sie sicher, dass die Gasflaschen (oder Bündel) auf ebener Oberfläche aufgestellt und mit einer Halterung gegen
 Umfallen geschützt werden. 
s  Beachten Sie die Gebrauchsanleitungen der Produkte.
s  Beachten Sie stets die Durchflussrichtung. Nur die vorgesehenen Anschlüsse belegen (siehe auch Gebrauchsanleitung der 

Armatur).
s  Ausschließlich Betriebsmittel verwenden, die mit der Art des verwendeten Gases, den Druckbereichen und den gewünschten
 Durchflussmengen kompatibel sind. Ersichtlich ist dies in der Technischen Übersicht der Gebrauchsanleitung. 
s  Achten Sie darauf, dass die Armaturen sauber sind. Das Einbringen von Verunreinigungen während der Handhabung, kann die 

Ursache von Störungen sein.
s  Verwenden Sie nur Armaturen in einwandfreiem Zustand. Achten Sie auf einwandfreien Zustand von Dichtungen und An-

schlussflächen. Prüfen Sie dies regelmäßig nach.
s  Ändern Sie bei gebrauchten Armaturen NIE die Gasart.
s  Stellen Sie sicher, dass der max. Ausgangsdruck der Armatur unter dem max. Betriebsdruck des Rohrleitungsnetzes liegt. 

Sollte dies nicht möglich sein, das Rohrleitungsnetz mit geeigneten Mitteln gegen Drucküberschreitung absichern.
s  Zur Vorbeugung von Gefahren infolge Überdruck oder Gasrücktritt müssen Sicherheitsvorrichtungen vorgesehen werden. 
s  Der Ausgang der Armatur zur Rohrleitung muss durch ein Sicherheitsventil geschützt werden, das an die Armatur und Rohr-
 leitung angepasst wurde (zusätzlich zum Abblaseventil der Armatur). 
s  Verwenden Sie nur passende Verbindungen, verwenden Sie NIE Zwischenverbindungen (Adapter).
s  Die Montage von Zubehör- oder Ersatzteilen darf nur durch qualifiziertes, fachlich geschultes Personal vorgenommen werden.
s  Es ist darauf zu achten, dass alle Abblaseöffnungen der Druckminderer, der Ventile und die Entleerungsöffnungen nicht 

verschlossen sind. 
s  Um Vibrationen zu vermeiden, sind nachgeschaltete Rohrleitungen sorgfältig zu befestigen.
s  Es wird empfohlen, am Ende der Rohrleitung ein Absperrventil zu installieren.
s  Bei brennbaren und giftigen Gasen müssen die Ausblaseleitungen für die Spülventile und Sicherheitsventile, gefahrlos ins
 Freie verlegt werden und in ausreichender Höhe angebracht sein. Beachten Sie dazu die gesetzlichen Vorgaben.
s  Bei Brenngasen sind Armaturen und Flaschenbündel zu erden und es ist sicherzustellen, dass die verschiedenen Baugruppen
 mit einer fortlaufenden Elektrik ausgestattet sind (Ex-Schutz und ATEX beachten). 
s  Für korrosive oder toxische Gase, aber auch für die anderen Gase, unbedingt die Sicherheitsvorschriften von Air Liquide und
 die Betriebsanweisung der Anlage beachten.

Anweisungen für den Gebrauch des Produktes

s  Bewegen Sie eine Gasflasche nicht mit angeschlossenem Druckregler, den Transport nur mit einem geeigneten Flaschenwa-
gen vornehmen. Während des Transportes muss das Gasflaschenventil geschlossen sein.

s  Die Armaturen öl- und fettfrei halten (Explosionsgefahr). 
s  Stehen Sie beim Öffnen des Gasflaschenventils nie direkt vor der Austrittsöffnung.
s  Die Ventile der Flaschen oder Bündel, sowie alle nachgeschalteten Ventile, langsam und schrittweise öffnen (bei Sauerstoff 

werden so die Auswirkungen übermäßiger Erwärmung infolge Verdichtung vermieden). 
s  Zur Vermeidung einer Anreicherung der Atmosphäre mit Sauerstoff und der Gefahr einer schlagartigen Verbrennung oder
 Verpuffung, darf Sauerstoff NIE anstelle von Druckluft verwendet werden. 
s  Bei unsachgemäßer Behandlung und nicht bestimmungsgemäßer Verwendung, können Gefahren für den Verwender, andere 

Personen und die Umgebung, sowie eine Beschädigung des Gerätes auftreten.
s  Versuchen Sie NIE eine Gasflasche zu füllen oder umzufüllen.
s  Versuchen Sie NIE Gase in der Gasflasche zu mischen.
s  Rauchen ist in unmittelbarer Nähe der Gasflaschen und der Stationen verboten (Explosionsgefahr). 
s  Erwärmen Sie das Produkt nicht und bringen Sie es nicht in die Nähe von offenen Flammen. 
s  Die Armaturen dürfen nicht in die Nähe von Kindern gelangen.

Anweisungen für die Wartung und Lagerung der Armaturen

s  Ohne Genehmigung des Herstellers dürfen keine Änderungen oder Umbauten an der Armatur vorgenommen werden.
s  Eine mit Druck beaufschlagte Armatur oder Rohrleitung darf NIE geöffnet werden. Ziehen Sie Verbindungen NIE unter Druck
 an oder nach. Warten Sie bis das Manometer „0“ anzeigt und überzeugen Sie sich nochmals.
s  Ändern Sie NIE den Abblasedruck von Sicherheitsventilen oder Berstscheiben, bzw. behindern Sie nie deren Funktion.
s  Überprüfen Sie regelmäßig die Dichtheit der Equipments.
Damit die Armatur zuverlässig arbeitet, muss sie in regelmäßigen Abständen gewartet werden. Da diese Aufgabe Fachkenntnis
verlangt, sollte dies durch einen qualifizierten Mitarbeiter von AIR LIQUIDE erfolgen. EIN FEHLERHAFTER EINBAU KANN EINE
EXPLOSION, EINEN FUNKTIONSAUSFALL UND/ODER EINEN ANSTIEG DES GASDRUCKS ZUR FOLGE HABEN, DIES GEFÄHRDET
IHRE SICHERHEIT.
Bitte sprechen Sie Ihre Kontaktperson bei der AIR LIQUIDE an. Hier erhalten Sie eine schnelle Projektplanung und eine fachge-
rechte Montage bzw. auch ein Angebot über einen Wartungsvertrag zur Sicherstellung eines störungsfreien Betriebes der Anlage.
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CONSIGNES GENERALES DE SECURITE POUR L’UTILISATION D’EQUIPEMENTS DE MISE EN ŒUVRE DES GAZ

Sauf stipulation expresse et spéciale, AIR LIQUIDE ne garantit l’aptitude de l’équipement qu’à l’usage pour lequel il a été conçu 
et non à l’usage auquel peut le destiner l’utilisateur.
L’utilisateur doit se conformer strictement et impérativement aux lois, règlements et prescriptions en vigueur. Il est notamment 
responsable de tous les accidents et dommages corporels, matériels ou immatériels, directs ou indirects qu’un montage inap-
proprié, une modification ou un défaut d’entretien peut provoquer.
Toute personne utilisant cet équipement devra connaître parfaitement ces instructions, ainsi que les autres instructions et 
manuels relatifs au matériel et au gaz concerné (notamment les notices de sécurité).

Consignes de stockage des gaz :

Les stockages de gaz sont soumis à des réglementations.
Selon la nature du gaz et au delà de certaines quantités, le dépôt de gaz doit être déclaré ou soumis à autorisation.
Se renseigner auprès de votre correspondant régional AIR LIQUIDE.

Consignes à respecter lors de la mise en service de l’équipement :

s  Il est recommandé de nommer un responsable gaz et équipements sur le site d’exploitation « qui veillera au respect des 
règles de sécurité et s’assurera de la connaissance des utilisateurs du produit ».

s  L’équipement doit être installé et entretenu par un spécialiste, pour en obtenir le meilleur fonctionnement en toute sécurité.
s  Veiller à ce que l’équipement ainsi que les bouteilles (ou cadres) soient placés dans un endroit suffisamment aéré et loin de
 toute source de chaleur. Consulter les fiches de sécurité gaz éditées par AIR LIQUIDE.
s  L’équipement ne doit pas être installé dans une zone où des agents corrosifs extérieurs tels que atmosphères ou condensas 

acides peuvent être présents.
s  S’assurer que les bouteilles (ou cadres) sont installées sur une surface plane, horizontale et fixées dans leur râtelier, pour
 éviter tous risques de chute.
s  Respecter les indications et inscriptions portées sur le matériel.
s  Ne JAMAIS alimenter l‘équipement en sens inverse du passage du gaz.
s  N’utiliser que des matériels compatibles avec la nature du gaz employé, les pressions et débits souhaités. Consultez impéra-
 tivement les guides de choix fournis avec l’équipement.
s  Vérifier et respecter la propreté des équipements. Les poussières et autres particules entrantes lors des diverses manipula-

tions sont causes de détériorations et de pannes.
s  N’utiliser que du matériel en parfait état, vérifier la présence (si nécessaire) et le bon état des joints et/ou des portées à 

l’extrémité des raccords. Faites des vérifications périodiques de leur état.
s  Ne JAMAIS changer la nature du gaz d‘un équipement en service.
s  Assurez vous que la pression maximale de service est toujours inférieure ou egal à la pression de service maximale autorisée 

dans le réseau de canalisation.
s  Prévoir les dispositifs de sécurité en prévention des risques liés à des surpressions ou des retours de gaz.
s  La canalisation en sortie doit être protégée par une soupape de sécurité adaptée à l‘usage (en plus de la soupape de
 l‘équipement).
s  Utilisez toujours les raccords prévus pour cet équipement. N’utilisez JAMAIS de connections intermédiaires.
s  Si l’équipement est conçu pour être associé à d’autres accessoires, l’assemblage de ceux-ci doit être réalisé par un personnel 

qualifié.
s  Veiller à ce que les orifices d’évent des détendeurs, des soupapes et des purges ne soient pas obturés.
s  Fixer solidement les canalisations pour eviter tout risque de fouettement 
s  Il est conseillé d‘installer une vanne d‘arrêt en fin de ligne.
s  Pour l’hydrogène et l’acétylène, canaliser la purge et la soupape à une hauteur suffisante pour ne présenter aucun risque lors
 de rejets de purge, conformément aux réglementations locales.
s  Pour les gaz combustibles, s’assurer de la continuité électrique entre les différents composants. Relier à la terre si nécessaire.
s  Pour les gaz corrosifs ou toxiques, mais aussi pour tous les autres gaz, consultez obligatoirement les consignes de sécurité
 et de mise en œuvre spécifiques préconisées par Air Liquide.

Consignes à respecter lors de l’utilisation de l’équipement :

s  Ne jamais déplacer une bouteille sur laquelle est fixé un détendeur, autrement que sur un chariot mobile adapté. Lors du 
déplacement, le robinet de la bouteille doit être fermé.

s  Ne JAMAIS graisser les équipements (risque d’explosion).
s  Ne pas se placer en face de la sortie du robinet de la bouteille lors de l’ouverture de celui-ci.
s  Ouvrir lentement et progressivement les robinets de bouteilles (ou cadres), ainsi que toutes les vannes pour éviter les effets 

d’échauffements excessifs par compression.
s  Pour éviter un enrichissement de l’atmosphère en oxygène et les risques d’inflammation spontanée, l’oxygène ne doit
 JAMAIS être utilisé à la place de l’air comprimé.
s  Toutes manipulations mal appropriées ou utilisations contraires à l’affectation de ces appareils peuvent entraîner des risques 

pour l’opérateur et l’environnement, ainsi que des dommages à l’équipement et à l’installation entière.
s  N‘essayer JAMAIS de remplir ou transvaser une bouteille
s  N‘essayer JAMAIS de mélanger des gaz dans une bouteille.
s  Ne pas fumer à proximité (risque d’explosion).
s  Ne pas chauffer ou approcher une flamme de l’équipement.
s  L’équipement doit être laissé hors de portée des enfants.

Consignes pour l’entretien et la conservation de l’équipement :

s  N’effectuez aucune modification des appareils sans accord préalable par écrit du fabricant.
s  Ne JAMAIS intervenir sur un équipement ou une canalisation sous pression. Ne serrez JAMAIS un raccord sous pression.
 Vérifier que le manomètre indique bien « 0 ».
s  Ne JAMAIS changer le réglage de la soupape ou de l’éclateur de sécurité ni entraver le fonctionnement
s  Vérifier régulièrement l’étanchéité des équipements.
Bien que très robustes, ces équipements nécessitent une vérification périodique. Ce travail exigeant un certain nombre de 
précautions, doit être effectué exclusivement par nos services ou nos représentants agréés. UN REMONTAGE DEFECTUEUX
RISQUE DE PROVOQUER UN ECLATEMENT, UN NON FONCTIONNEMENT ET/OU UNE MONTEE DE LA PRESSION DE SORTIE,
DANGEREUSE POUR VOTRE SECURITE
Consulter AIR LIQUIDE qui peut réaliser rapidement les études et le montage de vos équipements, et dans le cadre d’une conven-
tion d’entretien, vous en assurer la maintenance.

GENERELLE SIKKERHETSINSTRUKSJONER FOR BRUK AV GASSFORSYNINGSSYSTEMER

Med mindre annet er angitt, garanterer Air Liquide utstyret kun for den anvendelsen det er beregnet på, og ikke for annen bruk.
Brukeren må overholde alle gjeldende lover, bestemmelser og anbefalinger. Brukeren har ansvar for alle ulykker og person-
skader, konkrete eller ikke-konkrete, direkte eller indirekte, som feil montering, modifisering eller manglende vedlikehold kan 
føre til.
Alle personer som bruker dette produktet, må være godt kjent med disse instruksjonene og andre instruksjoner og håndbøker 
relatert til det aktuelle utstyret og type gass (spesielt sikkerhetshåndboken).

Instruksjoner om lagring av gass

Lagring av gass er underlagt bestemte forskrifter.
Avhengig av type og mengde gass, må gasslageret deklareres eller godkjennes.
Kontakt lokal AIR LIQUIDE representant for mer informasjon.

Følgende instruksjoner må følges når utstyret tas i drift

s  Det bør utpekes en gass- og utstyrsleder på anlegget som «skal sikre at sikkerhetsregler overholdes og gjør brukerene av 
produktet kjent med dem».

s  Utstyret må installeres og vedlikeholdes av kvalifisert personell for å oppnå optimal og sikker ytelse.
s  Sørg for at utstyret og gassflaskene (eller batteriene) er plassert i et tilstrekkelig godt ventilert lokale og i sikker avstand fra
 varmekilder. Se sikkerhetsdatabladet for gassen som er utgitt av AIR LIQUIDE.
s  Utstyret må ikke installeres på steder der det kan være eksterne korrosive stoffer, for eksempel syrer eller kondensater, til stede.
s  Gassflaskene (eller batteriene) må plasseres på et plant og jevnt underlag, og flaskene skal være festet til vegg eller stativ.
 Dette minimerer risikoen for at de faller ned.
s  Følg utstyrets bruksanvisning.
s  Bruk ALDRI utstyret med gass i omvendt flow.
s  Bruk kun utstyr som er kompatibelt med gass typen som benyttes, ønsket trykk og flow. KONTROLLER gassens kompatibilitet
 med utstyret (se «Veiledning for valg»).
s  Kontroller og hold utstyret rent. Infiltrasjon av støv under håndtering kan føre til funksjonsfeil.
s  Bruk kun utstyr som er i korrekt stand. Kontroller pakninger (når dette er aktuelt) og deres tilstand, samt overflaten på 

tilkoblingsendene. Kontroller utstyrets tilstand regelmessig.
s  Bytt ALDRI gass når utstyret er i drift.
s  Kontroller at det maksimale driftstrykket er mindre enn eller likt rørsystemets maksimalt tillatte arbeidstrykk.
s  Monter sikkerhetsutstyr for å hindre risikoer pga. overtrykk eller tilbakeslag av gass.
s  Det skal installeres en sikkerhetsventil på rørsystemets innløp som er tilpasset driften (selv om utstyret er beskyttet av en
 overtrykksventil).
s  Bruk kun koblinger som er tilpasset utstyret. Bruk ALDRI midlertidige overganger/ tilkoblinger.
s  Hvis utstyret er konstruert for bruk med annet tilbehør, skal dette monteres av kvalifisert personell.
s  Kontroller at luftehullene på regulatorene, ventilene og uttømmingsinnretningene ikke er tilstoppet.
s  Fest rørene godt for å unngå vibrasjoner.
s  Det anbefales å installere en avstengningsventil i enden av rørledningen.
s  For hydrogen og acetylen skal uttømmingsinnretningene og ventilen kobles til og plasseres tilstrekkelig høyt i henhold til 
 lokale bestemmelser for å hindre eventuell fare for risiko
s  For brennbare gasser må den elektriske kontinuiteten kontrolleres mellom de ulike komponentene. Platen må kobles til jord.
s  For korroderende eller toksiske gasser, men også for andre gasser, må Air Liquides sikkerhets- og installasjons instruksjoner
 leses. 

Instruksjoner som må følges ved bruk av utstyret

s  Flytt aldri en flaske når regulatoren er tilkoblet, med mindre det brukes en egnet tralle. Under transport må flaskeventilen 
være lukket.

s  Utstyret må ikke smøres (eksplosjonsfare).
s  Stå aldri rett foran flaskeventilen når den åpnes.
s  Åpne ventilene på flaskene (eller pakkene) sakte og gradvis samt alle andre ventiler. Ved oksygen kan man dermed forebygge 

effekten av kraftig oppvarming gjennom kompresjon.
s  For å unngå oksygenanriking i atmosfæren og dermed økt risiko for spontanantenning må oksygen aldri benyttes isteden-
 for trykkluft.
s  All uegnet håndtering eller feil bruk av utstyret kan forårsake risikoer for brukeren og miljøet samt skade på utstyret og 

installasjonen.
s  Forsøk aldri å fylle en flaske.
s  Forsøk aldri å blande gasser inn i en flaske.
s  Det må ikke røykes i nærheten av utstyret (eksplosjonsfare).
s  Ikke varm opp utstyret, og hold det unna åpen ild.
s  Utstyret må oppbevares utilgjengelig for barn.

Instruksjoner for vedlikehold og oppbevaring av utstyret

s  Utstyret må ikke modifiseres uten skriftlig tillatelse fra produsenten.
s  Utstyr eller rør under trykk må aldri håndteres. En tilkobling må ALDRI strammes under trykk. Kontroller at trykkmåleren
 står på «0».
s  Overtrykkventilens eller sprengplatens innstilling må ikke endres eller hindres i å fungere.
s  Kontroller regelmessig at utstyret og pakninger er tette.
Selv om utstyret er pålitelig, må det kontrolleres regelmessig. Siden denne oppgaven krever at det tas visse forholdsregler, må
det kun utføres av en godkjent representant fra Air Liquide. FEIL MONTERING KAN FØRE TIL EKSPLOSJON, FEILFUNKSJON
OG/ELLER ØKT UTGANGSTRYKK, SOM ER FARLIG FOR DIN SIKKERHET.
Kontakt AIR LIQUIDE som på kort tid kan bidra med mer informasjon og hjelpe til med montering av utstyret. AIR LIQUIDE kan 
tilby serviceavtale på installasjonen.

REGOLE DI SICUREZZA PER L’UTILIZZO DEI MATERIALI PER LA DISTRIBUZIONE DEI GAS TECNICI

Salvo specifico accordo tra le parti, AIR LIQUIDE ITALIA garantisce l’idoneità dell’attrezzatura esclusivamente all’uso per cui la 
stessa è stata concepita e non all’uso a cui potrebbe destinarla l’utilizzatore.
L’utilizzatore deve attenersi rigorosamente ed imperativamente alle leggi, ai regolamenti ed alle prescrizioni in vigore. l’utente è 
responsabile di tutti gli incidenti ed eventuali danni corporali, materiali o immateriali, diretti o indiretti provocati da un montaggio 
inappropriato, da una modifica non autorizzata, o da una non adeguata manutenzione dell’apparecchiatura.
Tutte le persone che utilizzeranno questo prodotto dovranno conoscere perfettamente queste istruzioni, così come tutte le altre 
istruzioni ed i contenuti dei manuali relativi al materiale e al gas interessato (in particolare le istruzioni per la sicurezza

Stoccaggio dei gas

I depositi e gli stoccaggi di gas sono sottoposti ai requisiti previsti dalla regolamentazione nazionale vigente.
Secondo la natura del gas e al di là di certe quantità, il deposito di gas deve essere dichiarato o sottoposto ad autorizzazione.
Per maggiori informazioni contattare AIR LIQUIDE ITALIA.

Istruzioni da seguire durante l’installazione dell’apparecchiatura.

s  È auspicabile che sia nominato un responsabile dell’installazione (gas e apparecchiatura) che vigilerà sul rispetto delle regole 
di sicurezza e si accerterà della conoscenza da parte degli utilizzatori del prodotto.

s  L’apparecchiatura deve essere installata o sottoposta a manutenzione solo da personale specializzato, al fine di ottenere il 
migliore funzionamento nella condizione di massima sicurezza.

s  Verificare che l’apparecchiatura le bombole o i pacchi bombole siano collocati in un posto sufficientemente aerato e lontano
 da qualsiasi fonte di calore. Consultare le schede di sicurezza gas fornite da AIR LIQUIDE ITALIA.
s  L’apparecchiatura non deve essere installata in una zona in cui possono essere presenti agenti corrosivi esterni come atmo-

sfere o condense acide.
s  Occorre accertarsi che le bombole (o i pacchi bombole) siano installati su una superficie piana ed orizzontale, che le bombole
 siano fissate alle rastrelliere, in modo da evitare qualsiasi rischio di caduta delle stesse.
s  Rispettare le indicazioni e le iscrizioni presenti sull’apparecchiatura.
s  NON utilizzare l’apparecchiatura nel senso inverso a quello del flusso del gas (indicato sull’apparecchiatura).
s  Utilizzare esclusivamente attrezzature compatibili con la natura del gas impiegato, le pressioni e le portate previste. E obbli-

gatorio controllare la compatibilità del gas con l’apparecchiatura consultando la «Guida alla scelta dei materiali».
s  Controllare e rispettare la pulizia di quest’apparecchiatura. L’entrata di particelle solide organiche durante le varie manipola-

zioni è all’origine della maggiore parte dei guasti.
s  Utilizzare esclusivamente attrezzature in perfetto stato di conservazione. Verificare la presenza (se necessario) e il buono
 stato delle guarnizioni e lo stato della superficie e della filettatura dei raccor.
s  Mai cambiare la natura e il tipo di gas su apparecchiatura gia installate e correntemente in funzione.
s  Assicurarsi che la massima pressione d’uscita sia minore o uguale rispetto alla massima pressione d’utilizzo della tubazione.
s  Prevedere i dispositivi di sicurezza come prevenzione dei rischi legati alle sovra pressioni o ai ritorni di gas .
s  La rete di distribuzione del gas in uscita dell’apparecchiatura deve essere protetta da una ulteriore valvola di sicurezza scelta
 in funzione dell’ utilizzo (oltre a quella prevista sull’ apparecchiatura).
s  Utilizzare solo raccordi previsti per quest’ apparecchiature. E vietato l’utilizzo di raccordi intermedi.
s  Se l’apparecchiatura è stata concepita per essere associata ad altri accessori, il loro corretto assemblaggio deve essere 

affidato e realizzato solo da personale qualificato.
s  Verificare che i fori di sfiato dei riduttori di pressione, valvole di sicurezza e di spurgo/non siano otturati.
s  La tubazione deve essere fissata per prevenire il colpo di frusta.
s  Si consiglia di installare una valvola di chiusura alla fine della tubazione
s  Nel caso di idrogeno e l’acetilene, canalizzare lo scarico dello spurgo e delle valvole di sicurezza ad un’altezza sufficiente da
 non generare rischi al momento della fuoriuscita del gas conformemente alle regolamentazioni
s  Per i gas combustibili, accertarsi della continuità elettrica tra i diversi componenti dell’installazione, collegare la stessa alla
 rete di terra. 
s  Per gas corrosivi e tossici, ma anche tutti gli altri gas, controllare le istruzioni di installazione e la scheda sicurezza gas 
 dell’Air Liquide.

Istruzioni da seguire durante l’uso dell’apparecchiatura.

s  Non spostare una bombola con riduttore connesso, almeno che non si utilizzi un apposito carrello. Durante il trasporto la 
valvola della bombola deve essere chiusa.

s  Non lubrificare l’attrezzatura (rischio di esplosione).
s  Non sostare mai di fronte all’uscita della valvola della bombola durante l’operazione di apertura. 
s  Aprire lentamente e progressivamente sia le valvole sulle bombole (o pacchi bombole), così come in genere tutte le valvole 

(si eviteranno così gli effetti di eccessivo surriscaldamento dovuto a compressione).
s  Per evitare un arricchimento dell’atmosfera con ossigeno e quindi il rischio accensione spontanea, l’ossigeno non deve mai
 essere utilizzato al posto dell’aria compressa.
s  Un utilizzo e manipolazione non corretto dell’apparecchiatura, può causar ne il malfunzionamento e la rottura con rischi per 

l’operatore e per ambiente circostante.
s  E vietato riempire una bombola o effettuare travasi
s  E vietato miscelare differenti gas in una bombola
s  Non fumare in prossimità dell’apparecchiatura (rischio di esplosione).
s  Non riscaldare, o avvicinare fiamme libere all’apparecchiatura.
s  L’apparecchiatura deve essere tenuta fuori dalla portata dei bambini.

Istruzione per la manutenzione e la stoccaggio dell’apparecchiatura

s  Non modificare l’apparecchiature senza autorizzazione scritta del produttore
s  Non intervenire mai su un’attrezzatura o una tubazione sotto pressione. Assicurarsi sempre che i manometri segnino «0».
s  Non cambiare la regolazione delle valvole di sicurezza per prevenirne il malfunzionamento.
s  Verificare periodicamente la tenuta dell’apparecchiatura e delle tubazioni.
Nonostante l’apparecchiatura sia affidabile, esse hanno bisogno di una regolare manutenzione. Questa operazione richie un
certo numero di precauzioni e deve essere assolutamente effettuata da personale Air Liquide o da installatori
Consultare AIR LIQUIDE ITALIA per la progettazione, realizzazione ed il montaggio delle vostre apparecchiature e per la loro 
corretta manutenzione.

Instruções Genéricas de Segurança para o Manuseamento de Equipamentos de Regulação de Gases.

A AIR LIQUIDE garante a aptidão do material unicamente para o uso concebido e, salvo recomendação expressa e particular, não 
se responsabiliza por qualquer outra que o utilizador possa dar.
O utilizador deve restringir-se estrita e imperativamente às leis, regulamentos e recomendações em vigor. É nomeadamente 
responsável por todos os acidentes e prejuízos corporais, materiais ou imateriais, directos ou indirectos que uma montagem 
imprópria, uma modificação ou um defeito que uma manutenção defeituosa podem causar.
Qualquer pessoa que utilize este produto deve conhecer perfeitamente as instruções de funcionamento, bem como outras 
indicações e manuais relativos ao material e ao gás correspondentes (nomeadamente, instruções de segurança).

Conselhos para o armazenamento de gases 

As armazenagens de gases estão sujeitas a regulamentação própria.
Segundo a natureza do gás e para além de algumas quantidades, as armazenagens de gases devem ser declarados ou sujeitos 
a uma autorização.
Informe-se junto do seu representante regional AIR LIQUIDE.

Instruções a respeitar para utilização equipamento

s  É aconselhável nomear um responsável gás e material no local de exploração «o qual fará cumprir as regras de segurança, 
certificando-se do conhecimento do produto por parte dos utilizadores».

s  Os equipamentos devem ser instalados e mantidos por pessoal qualificado, para obter o seu melhor funcionamento e em 
segurança.

s  Os equipamentos, bem como as garrafas ou quadros de garrafas devem ser instalados num local suficientemente ventilado
 e afastado de qualquer fonte de calor. Consultar as fichas de segurança de gases publicadas pela AIR LIQUIDE.
s  Os equipamentos não devem ser instalados num local onde existam produtos corrosivos exteriores como atmosferas ou 

condensados ácidos. 
s  As garrafas (ou quadros de garrafas) devem ser instalados numa superfície plana e horizontal, devidamente fixas com um
 suporte apropriado, evitando assim, qualquer risco de queda.
s  Respeitar as indicações e inscrições presentes no material. 
s  NUNCA alimentar o equipamento no sentido inverso.
s  Utilizar unicamente materiais compatíveis com a natureza do gás em uso, as pressões e caudais adequados. A compatibili-
 dade deste equipamento com os gases utilizados deve ser verificada.
s  Manter e respeitar a limpeza dos equipamentos. As poeiras e outras partículas são causa de deteriorações e de avarias.
s  Utilizar unicamente material em perfeito estado de conservação. Verificar a presença e bom estado das juntas e/ou das 

ligações /«raccords» em cada montagem ou desmontagem.
s  Não alterar NUNCA a natureza do gás de um equipamento em serviço. 
s  Assegure-se que a pressão máxima de serviço continua sempre inferior ou igual à pressão de serviço máxima permitida 

na rede de canalização.
s  Prever dispositivos de segurança na prevenção dos riscos relacionados com pressões elevadas ou retornos de gases.
s  A saída da canalização deve ser protegida por uma válvula de segurança adaptada ao uso (além da válvula do equipamento).
s  Utilizar sempre as ligações /«raccords» previstos para cada equipamento. Não utilizar NUNCA ligações /«raccords» intermédios.
s  O equipamento foi concebido para ser associado a outros acessórios. A montagem dos mesmos deve ser realizada por 

pessoal qualificado.
s  Certificar-se de que os orifícios de ventilação dos reguladores de pressão, da válvula e das purgas não estão obstruídos.
s  Fixar firmemente as canalizações para evitar qualquer risco de vibração.
s  É aconselhado instalar uma válvula de corte no fim da linha.
s  No caso do hidrogénio e acetileno, deve canalizar a saída da purga e da válvula de segurança a uma distância suficiente
 (superior a 2,5 metros acima do solo) de modo a não representar nenhum risco em conformidade com os regulamentos
 locais.
s  Para os gases combustíveis, controlar a continuidade eléctrica entre os diferentes componentes. Ligar à terra se necessário.
s  Para os gases corrosivos ou tóxicos, mas também para todos os outros gases, deve consultar obrigatoriamente as instruções
 de segurança e de utilização específicas, preconizados pela AIR LIQUIDE.

Instruções a respeitar para a utilização dos equipamentos:

s  Nunca transportar uma garrafa com o regulador de pressão montado. Para transportar uma garrafa, feche as válvulas, 
mesmo se as garrafas estiverem vazias. desmonte todos os equipamentos e prenda as garrafas em segurança. 

s  Não lubrificar o material (risco de explosão).
s  Quando abrir uma garrafa, não se coloque nunca na trajectória da saída do regulador de pressão.
s  Abrir lenta e progressivamente as válvulas das garrafas ou quadros, bem como todas as válvulas, evitando assim os efeitos 

de aquecimento excessivo por compressão.
s  Para evitar um enriquecimento da atmosfera em oxigénio e risco de inflamação espontânea, o oxigénio não deve nunca
 ser utilizado em substituição do ar comprimido.
s  Todas as manipulações inadequadas ou a utilização dos equipamentos com gases, ou condições de regulação diferentes 

das preconizadas podem provocar riscos para o operador e o ambiente, bem como prejuízos ao equipamento e a instalação 
inteira.

s  Não tente nunca encher ou transvazar de uma garrafa para outra.
s  Não tente nunca misturar gases numa garrafa
s  Não fumar na proximidade (risco de explosão).
s  Não aquecer, nem aproximar chama ao material.
s  O material deve ser mantido fora do alcance das crianças.

Conselhos para a manutenção e conservação do equipamento

s  Não efectuar qualquer modificação de equipamentos, sem o acordo prévio por escrito do fabricante
s  NUNCA efectuar qualquer operação num material ou numa canalização sob pressão. NUNCA apertar ou desperte uma
 ligação em pressão. Verifique previamente que o manómetro marca «0».
s  NUNCA alterar a regulação dos dispositivos de segurança nem obstruir ou anular o seu funcionamento.
s  Verificar regularmente a estanquecidade dos equipamentos.
Embora sejam muito robustos, estes equipamentos necessitam de verificação periódica. Este trabalho que exige diversas 
precauções, deve ser efectuado exclusivamente pelos nossos serviços ou nossos representantes aprovados. UMA MONTAGEM
OU INTERVENÇÃO DEFEITUOSA CORRE O RISCO DE PROVOCAR EXPLOSÕES, UM DISFUNCIONAMENTO E/OU UM AUMENTO
BRUSCO DA PRESSÃO DE SAÍDA, PERIGOSO PARA A SEGURANÇA DOS UTILIZADORES
Consulte a AIR LIQUIDE que poderá realizar rapidamente os estudos necessários e a montagem dos seus equipamentos. No 
âmbito de um contrato de manutenção, garantir a manutenção e bom funcionamento dos mesmos.

ALGEMENE VEILIGHEID INSTRUKTIES VOOR GASLEIDING SYSTEMEN

Tenzij dit nadrukkelijk is bepaald, garandeert AIR LIQUIDE de geschiktheid van het materiaal alleen voor het gebruik waarvoor 
het is ontworpen en niet voor een eventuele andere bestemming door de gebruiker. 
De gebruiker dient zich strikt aan de van kracht zijnde wetten, regelingen en voorschriften te houden. Hij is met name verant-
woordelijk voor alle ongelukken en schade, materieel of immaterieel lichamelijk letsel, direct of indirect, die door een onjuiste 
montage, een wijziging, of onderhoudsfout kunnen worden veroorzaakt. 
Elke gebruiker van dit product moet deze instructies absoluut kennen, alsmede de andere instructies en handleidingen met 
betrekking tot het materiaal en het betreffende gas (met name de veiligheidsinstructies). 

Instrukties voor gasopslag

Gasopslagplaatsen zijn aan Wet en regelgeving onderworpen. 
Naar gelang de aard van het gas en indien meer dan een bepaalde hoeveelheid, dient de gasopslagplaats te worden 
Voor inlichtingen contact opnemen met de de regionale contactpersoon van AIR LIQUIDE.

Instrukties die moeten gevolgd worden gedurende de installatie van het materiaal

s  Het is wenselijk een verantwoordelijke voor gas en materiaal aan te wijzen op de lokatie, „die de naleving van de veiligheids-
regels en de kennis van de gebruikers van het product, kent”. 

s  Het materiaal dient te worden geïnstalleerd en onderhouden door een specialist, dit om een goede, veilige werking te garan-
deren. 

s  Zorg ervoor dat materiaal, cilinders en pakketten op een voldoende geventileerde plaats worden opgeslagen, op voldoende
 afstand van warmtebronnen. Raadpleeg de VeiligheidsInformatieBladen voor gas, van AIR LIQUIDE. 
s  De uitrusting mag niet worden geïnstalleerd in een zone waar bijtende middelen - zoals zure atmosferen of condens - aan-

wezig zijn.
s  Verzeker u ervan dat de cilinders en pakketten op een vlak, horizontaal oppervlak zijn geïnstalleerd, dat de cilinders goed
 vaststaan in het rek. Zo wordt vallen vermeden. 
s  Neem de aanwijzingen en aanduidingen die op het materiaal staan aangegeven, in acht. 
s  Vul de uitrusting nooit in tegengestelde richting (door de uitgang) (kans op beschadiging en vervuiling). 
s  Gebruik alleen materiaal dat geschikt is met de aard van het gebruikte gas, de drukken en gewenste debieten. Controleer de
 geschiktheid van de aard van het gas met de Selectie handboek.
s  Houd het materiaal schoon. Het binnenkomen van kleine deeltjes tijdens verschillende handelingen is de oorzaak van de 

meeste storingen. 
s  Gebruik alleen in goede staat verkerend materiaal.
s  Nooit de aard van het gas veranderen op gebruikte materiaal 
s  De maximale operationele druk moet kleiner zjin als de geautorizeerde werkdruk van de pjipleidingen
s  Voorzie een veiligheidssysteem om risico's gelieerd aan overdruk of terugslag van de producten, te voorkomen. 
s  De uitgang van de pjipleiding moet met een veiligheid ventiel geadapteerd voor het gebruik.
s  Altijd connecties gebruiken voorzien voor het materiaal. Gebruik nooit verloopstukken.
s  De uitrusting is voor gebruik met andere accessoires ontworpen. De montage van deze accessoires dient door gekwalificeerd 

personeel te worden uitgevoerd. 
s  Vul de uitrusting nooit in tegengestelde richting (door de uitgang) (kans op beschadiging en vervuiling). 
s  De pijpleiding goed fixeren.
s  Het is gewenst een afsluiter aan de einde van de pijpleiding te installeren.
s  Voor waterstof en acetyleen dient men het purge ventiel en de veiligheid ventiel aan te sluiten op een afblaasleiding en de
 gassen af te blazen op voldoende afstand zodat er zich geen enkel risico voordoet en dit conform de lokale reglementeringen. 
s  Voor brandbaar gas, de plaat aarden, zich er van vergewissen dat de electrische geleidbaarheid tussen de verschillende
 onderdelen ononderbroken is.
s  Voor corrosive en gifyige gassen; maar ook voor andere gassen controleer the Air Liquide veiligheids instrukties.

Instrukties die moeten gevolgd worden gedurende het gebruik van het materiaal

s  Nooit cilinders met reduceerventiel verplaatsen; dit alleen doen met een voorziene troley. De cilinder moet gesloten zijn
s  Vet het materiaal niet in. (explosiegevaar). 
s  Niet voor the outlet van een cilinder staan waneer opendoen.
s  Open de afsluiters en de afsluiters van de cilinders of de cilinderpakketten langzaam en geleidelijk (in geval van zuurstof 

vermijdt men aldus bovenmatige verwarming als gevolg van compressie). 
s  Om zuurstofverrijking van de atmosfeer en spontaan brandgevaar te vermijden, mag zuurstof nooit in de plaats van
 perslucht worden gebruikt. 
s  Enige misbruik of slechte behandeling kan gevaarlijk zijn voor de gebruiker, voor de omgeving maar ook voor het materiaal 

en intstallatie zelf 
s  Nooit een cilinder proberen to vullen.
s  Nooit gassen mengen in een cilinder
s  Niet roken in nabijheid (explosiegevaar). 
s  Niet verwarmen of een vlam in de nabijheid van het materiaal houden. 
s  Het materiaal moet buiten bereik van kinderen worden gehouden.

Instrukties voor onderhoud van gasopslag en materiaal

s  Nooit materiaal zonder geschreven toestemming modifieren
s  Grijp nooit in op materiaal of leidingen die onder druk staan. 
s  Nooit instellingen van afblaasventielen veranderen, of hun functioneren beletten
s  Zorg voor de goede afdichting van de circuits. 
HET ONJUIST MONTEREN KAN EEN EXPLOSIE, EEN FALENDE WERKING EN/OF EEN VERHOOGDE UITLAATDRUK VEROOR-
ZAKEN MET GEVAAR VOOR UW VEILIGHEID.
Raadpleeg AIR LIQUIDE, zij kan snel een onderzoek en de montage van uw uitrustingen uitvoeren en in het kader van een 
onderhoudscontract het onderhoud verzekeren.

ALLMÄNNA SÄKERHETSINSTRUKTIONER FÖR ANVÄNDNING AV ETT GASFÖRSÖRJNINGSSYSTEM

Air Liquide garanterar utrustningen förutsatt att den används för det den är konstruerad för och ingen annan användning om 
inget annat överenskommits. 
Användaren måste följa gällande regler och föreskrifter samt givna rekommendationer. Användaren är ansvarig för alla händelser 
och kroppsskador, materiella eller immateriella, direkta eller indirekta som kan orsakas av en felaktig montering, en modifiering 
eller felaktigt underhåll.
Alla personer som använder denna produkt måste ta del av dessa instruktioner liksom av andra instruktioner och manualer som 
har samband med den berörda utrustningen och gasen (särskilt säkerhetsföreskrifterna).

Instruktioner för gasförvaring

För förvaring av gas vid en gasanläggning gäller bestämda föreskrifter.
Beroende på typ av och mängden gas vid en anläggning måste detta deklareras eller tillstånd för förvaringen finnas.
Kontakta din lokala AIR LIQUIDE-representant för mer information.

Gällande instruktioner måste följas när utrustningen tas i drift

s  Vi rekommenderar att en person med ansvar för gas och utrustning utses vid anläggningen ”och som ska tillse att säkerhets-
föreskrifterna följs och ge produktanvändarna adekvat information”.

s  Utrustningen ska installeras och underhållas av en specialist så att anläggningen kan fungera optimalt och vara helt säker.
s  Se till att utrustningen och gasflaskorna placeras i ett välventilerat rum och på säkert avstånd från eventuella värmekällor. Läs
 igenom säkerhetsdatabladen för aktuell gastyp som getts ut av AIR LIQUIDE.
s  Utrustningen får inte installeras i utrymmen där korrosiva ämnen som syror eller kondensat finns närvarande.
s  Se till att gasflaskorna ställs upp på ett jämnt och plant underlag och att tuberna sitter ordentligt fast i sina ställ. Det får inte
 finnas någon risk att de kan falla omkull.
s  Följ de instruktioner som följer med utrustningen.
s  Använd ALDRIG utrustningen med omvänt gasflöde.
s  Använd endast utrustning som är kompatibel med den typ av gas som används, önskat tryck och flöde. Det är VIKTIGT att
 kontrollera att dessa utrustningar är kompatibla med de gaser som används, se snabbvalstabellen.
s  Kontrollera utrustningen och håll den ren. Om dammpartiklar kommer in under hanteringen kan flera fel uppstå.
s  Använd endast utrustningen om den är i felfritt skick. Se till att tätningar finns på plats (om sådana ska finnas) och att de är 

hela och att anliggningsytorna är rena. Kontrollera deras skick regelbundet.
s  Byt ALDRIG gassort när utrustningen är i drift.
s  Se till att det maximala drifttrycket är lägre eller lika med tillåtet maximalt arbetstryck i ledningssystemet.
s  Montera säkerhetsanordningar för att förhindra risk för övertryck eller återströmmande gas.
s  Rörledningen efter utrustningen skall skyddas med en säkerhetsventil/sprängbleck anpassad för driften (även om utrustningen
 skyddas an en överströmningsventil).
s  Använd endast anslutningar som är anpassade till utrustningen. Använd ALDRIG mellankopplingar.
s  Om utrustningen är konstruerad för användning med olika tillbehör, måste dessa monteras av kvalificerad personal.
s  Kontrollera att regulatorernas avluftningshål, ventilerna och reningsenheterna inte är igensatta.
s  Se till att rörledningarna sitter fast ordentligt så att de inte kan börja vibrera.
s  Vi rekommenderar att en avstängningsventil monteras i slutet av rörledningen.
s  När det gäller hydrogen och acetylen måste reningsenheten och ventilen anslutas och placeras på tillräcklig höjd enligt lokala
 föreskrifter så att inga risker kan uppkomma.
s  Kontrollera den elektriska kontinuiteten mellan de olika komponenterna när det gäller brännbara gaser. Anslut plattan till jord.
s  Det är mycket viktigt att Air Liquides säkerhets- och installationsinstruktioner följs för korrosiva eller giftiga gaser, men även
 för de andra gaserna. 

Instruktioner som måste följas när utrustningen används

s  Flytta aldrig en gasflaska när regulatorn är ansluten, såvida inte en lämplig vagn används. Under transport måste tubventilen 
vara stängd.

s  Smörj aldrig utrustningen (explosionsrisk).
s  Stå aldrig direkt framför flaskventilens utlopp när den öppnas.
s  Öppna alltid en flaskventil sakta och succesivt. Detta gäller även alla andra ventiler. När det gäller oxygen kan man på detta 

sätt hindra en kraftig temperaturökning p.g.a. kompressionen.
s  För att förhindra att mängden oxygen ökar i omgivande luft och därvid risken för spontan antändning ökar, får oxygen aldrig
 användas i stället för tryckluft.
s  Om utrustningen används felaktigt eller olämpligt, föreligger risk för användaren och omgivningen liksom för skador på 

utrustningen och hela installationen.
s  Försök aldrig att fylla en gasflaska.
s  Försök aldrig att blanda gaser i gasflaska.
s  Rökning i utrustningens närhet är strängt förbjuden (explosionsrisk).
s  Värm aldrig utrustningen och håll den borta från öppen eld.
s  Utrustningen måste förvaras på tryggt avstånd från barn.

Instruktioner för underhåll och lagring av en utrustning

s  Utrustningen får aldrig modifieras utan skriftligt tillstånd från tillverkaren.
s  Hantera ALDRIG utrustningen eller en rörledning som står under tryck. Dra ALDRIG åt en koppling som står under tryck.
 Kontrollera att tryckmätaren står på ”0”
s  Ändra ALDRIG övertrycksventilens inställning eller sprängplattan eller hindra att de fungerar.
s  Kontrollera regelbundet att utrustningen och alla tätningar är täta.
Även om utrustningen är pålitlig måste den kontrolleras regelbundet. Eftersom en kontroll kräver speciella säkerhetsåtgärder, får
kontrollen endast utföras av en godkänd Air Liquide-representant. MONTERAS UTRUSTNINGEN PÅ ETT FELAKTIGT SÄTT KAN
BRISTNINGAR, FELAKTIG FUNKTION OCH/ELLER ÖKAT TRYCK PÅ UTLOPPET MED ÅTFÖLJANDE RISKER FÖR SÄKERHETEN
BLI FÖLJDEN 
Kontakta AIR LIQUIDE som snabbt kan lämna mer information och hjälpa till med monteringen av er utrustning. Vi offererar gärna 
ett serviceavtal för er installation.
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